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The construction date of the ‘Servian’ wall and its layout in the riverside area between the Aventine
and the Capitol are the two main questions addressed in this article. The interlocking topographical
problems were addressed in 1988 by Filippo Coarelli, whose interpretation has become the generally
accepted orthodoxy. But not all the difficulties have been solved, and with Coarelli’s recent return to
the subject a fresh examination of the evidence may be helpful. Careful attention is given here to
stories of early Rome that involve the walls and gates, as reported in Livy, Dionysius and
Plutarch; they are not, of course, taken as authentic evidence for the time of the alleged events,
but as indicating what was taken for granted when the stories were first composed. New
suggestions are made about a revision of the line of the city wall in 212 BC and the consequent
restructuring of two important gates, the Porta Carmentalis and the Porta Trigemina; the
mysterious ‘Porta Triumphalis’ is discussed separately in an appendix.

La data di costruzione delle mura “serviane” e la loro disposizione nell’area della riva del fiume tra
l’Aventino e il Campidoglio sono le due principali questioni affrontate in questo articolo. Gli intricati
problemi topografici sono stati affrontati nel 1988 da Filippo Coarelli, la cui interpretazione è
diventata l’ortodossia generalmente accettata. Ma non tutte le difficoltà sono state risolte, e con il
recente ritorno di Coarelli sull’argomento un nuovo riesame delle evidenze può essere utile.
Particolare attenzione è data in questa sede alle storie della prima Roma che coinvolgono le mura
e le porte, come riportato in Livio, Dionisio e Plutarco. Queste non sono, ovviamente, prese
come prove autentiche per l’epoca dei presunti eventi, ma come un’indicazione di ciò che era dato
per scontato quando le storie furono composte per la prima volta. Vengono avanzati nuovi
suggerimenti in merito a una revisione della linea della cinta muraria nel 212 a.C. e alla
conseguente ristrutturazione di due importanti porte, la Porta Carmentalis e la Porta Trigemina.
La misteriosa “Porta Triumphalis” è discussa separatamente in un’appendice.

1. A QUESTION OF EVIDENCE

The city wall of Republican Rome is not well understood. Its date of
construction is disputed (the alternatives two centuries apart), and in many
places even its course is not known. But Rome’s walls were what defined her,
and not just spatially.1 For Sallust (Cat. 6.2, trans. A.J. Woodman), the origin
of Rome was when wandering Trojans and primeval Aborigines ‘had come

1 Goodman, 2018: 72–5, esp. 74: ‘Walls were so synonymous with urban status in Roman
thought that Latin authors could use the term moenia (“fortifications”) to mean an entire city.’
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together behind a single wall’.2 ‘So perish all henceforth who cross my walls!’
says Romulus in the opening scene of Livy’s foundation narrative (1.7.2), and
in Virgil’s Aeneid ‘the walls of lofty Rome’ (1.7, altae moenia Romae) are a
constantly repeated synecdoche for the outcome of the hero’s quest.3 The
walls were sacred, subject to divine law and could not be owned by any
individual.4 When and how they were built and rebuilt are questions central
to the history of the republic.

The evidence for early Rome, however, is notoriously controversial.5 Much
new archaeological information has become available in the last twenty or
thirty years (Fulminante, 2014: 66–104; Hopkins, 2016), but it is quite
unclear how far, if at all, it is compatible with the narrative offered by the
literary sources.6 Archaeologically, for instance, the origin of Rome should be
either (a) the first sign of continuous occupation of the site, which is about
1400 BC on the Capitol (Lugli and Rosa, 2001; Fulminante, 2014: 67–71), or
(b) the first sign of the institutions of a city-state, which is about 650 BC,
with the creation of the great landfill that made space for the Roman Forum
(Ammerman, 1990; Hopkins, 2016: 27–38). Neither coincides with the eighth-
century foundation date variously calculated at the start of the Roman
historiographical tradition.7 That was a wholly artificial construction,8

resulting from the chronological framework recently established by Timaeus
and Eratosthenes, which made it both possible and essential to provide dates
for the regal period (Feeney, 2007: 86–100, esp. 90–2). Traditional stories of
early Rome had ignored chronology, making Romulus the grandson of Aeneas
and Numa a disciple of Pythagoras.9

2 Cf. Wiseman, 2016: cxiv–cxv, for Varro as the likely source. Abbreviations of classical authors
and works follow theOxford Classical Dictionary, ed. S. Hornblower, A. Spawforth and E. Eidinow
(Oxford University Press, 4th edition, 2012, and online).
3 Verg., Aen. 1.277 (Jupiter’s prophecy), 3.501 (Aeneas to Helenus), 3.255 (Celaeno), 5.737

(Anchises), 6.783 (Anchises on Romulus), 8.98 (Aeneas at Pallantion), 8.715 (Augustus).
4 Gaius, Dig. 1.8.1: ‘Things that are sacred, like walls and gates, are in a sense under divine law,

and what is under divine law is not part of any individual’s property’; Festus 358L: ‘By what sanctity
and by what law walls and gates, respectively, are placed and arranged’, with Plut., Mor. 271a–b for
the distinction between walls and gates.
5 See Ziółkowski, 2019: 11–26, for an excellent history of the scholarship; Richardson, 2020,

explores the issues in detail.
6 Ziółkowski, 2019, makes a determined attempt to demonstrate ‘full compatibility’, but I think

without success (Wiseman, 2020).
7 748/747 BC (Fabius Pictor), 729/728 BC (Cincius Alimentus), 752/751 BC (Cato): FRHist 1

F5, 2 F2, 5 F13.
8 Pace Grandazzi, 2017: 89 (‘L’étape du VIIIe siècle avant notre ère . . . donnera son nom et son

identité à Rome. De ce moment fondateur, la Mémoire de la Ville va, jusqu’à la fin de l’Antiquité,
entretenir le souvenir’); this unexplained ‘Mémoire’ is invoked about 40 times in 184 pages (2017:
75–258).
9 Romulus: Naevius and Ennius ap. Serv. auct., ad Aen. 1.273, Eratosthenes FGrH 241 F45,

Diod. Sic. 7.5.1; cf. Dion. Hal., Ant. Rom. 1.73.1–2, citing unnamed Roman authors. Numa:
Cic., De or. 2.154, Rep. 2.28–9, Tusc. 4.3; Livy 1.18.1–3; Dion. Hal., Ant. Rom. 2.59.1–2.
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The canonical list of seven kings presupposes this construction, and may even
have been invented to make it possible (Wiseman, 2008b: 314–15).10 The
treatment of the city wall in the historiographical tradition takes the list for
granted, attributing its construction to Servius Tullius or one of the other kings
(Ziółkowski, 2019: 69–92). Strabo provides a convenient summary of what was
generally believed in the late first century BC:11

The first [Romans] walled the Capitol and the Palatine and the Quirinal hill, the last of
which was so easily accessible to outsiders that Titus Tatius took it at the first assault
when he came to avenge the outrage of the abducted girls.12 Ancus Marcius too, adding
the Caelian mount and the Aventine mount, and also the flat area between them, did so
by necessity, because they were distant both from each other and from the parts that had
been previously walled. It was not a good idea to leave such strong hill-sites outside the
walls for anyone who wanted hostile fortresses, but he was unable to complete the whole
circuit as far as the Quirinal. Servius, correcting the deficiency, completed it by adding the
Esquiline and Viminal hills.

Though some authors attributed it to Tarquinius Priscus rather than Servius,13 the
complete city wall was universally assumed to be a work of the regal period.14

The surviving remains of the circuit are built largely of Grotta Oscura tuff from
the territory of Veii, a resource accessible to the Romans on such a scale only after
396 BC;15 some parts, however, evidently exploited earlier construction in

10 There are still ‘fideists’ (the term used by Ziółkowski, 2019: 19) who treat all seven kings,
complete with regnal dates, as unproblematically historical (e.g. Bruno, 2012a: 219–23;
Filippi, 2012: 150–6; Fraioli, 2012: 285–7); but their position is intellectually indefensible, as
demonstrated most recently by Richardson, 2020: 1–19.
11 Strabo 5.3.7 C234: οἱ μέν γε πρῶτοι τὸ Καπιτώλιον καὶ τὸ Παλάτιον καὶ τὸν Κουιρῖνον λόwον

ἐτείχισαν, ὃς ἦν οὕτως εὐεπίβατος τοῖς ἔξωθεν ὥστ’ ἐξ ἐwόδου Τίτος Τάτιος εἷλεν, ἐπελθὼν ἡνίκα
μετῄει τὴν τῶν ἁρπαγεισῶν παρθένων ὕβριν. Ἄγκος τε Μάρκιος προσλαβὼν τὸ Καίλιον ὄρος καὶ τὸ
Ἀβεντῖνον ὄρος καὶ τὸ μεταξὺ τούτων πεδίον, διηρτημένα καὶ ἀπ’ ἀλλήλων καὶ ἀπὸ τῶν
προτετειχισμένων, προσέθηκεν ἀναγκαίως· οὔτε γὰρ οὕτως ἐρυμνοὺς λόwους ἔξω τείχους ἐᾶσαι
τοῖς βουλουμένοις ἐπιτειχίσματα καλῶς εἶχεν, οὕθ’ ὅλον ἐκπληρῶσαι τὸν κύκλον ἴσχυσε τὸν μέχρι
τοῦ Κουιρίνου. ἤλεγξε δὲ Σερούιος τὴν ἔκλειψιν, ἀνεπλήρωσε γὰρ προσθεὶς τὸν τε Ἠσκυλῖνον
λόwον καὶ τὸν Οὐιμίναλιν.
12 For the Romans’ awareness that some hills had once been separately fortified oppida, see for

instance Varro, Ling. 5.42 (Capitol), 5.164, 6.34 (Palatine); Verg., Aen. 8.355–8 (Capitol and
Janiculum). Cf. Armstrong, 2016: 107–10, on sixth–century fortifications in Latium; complete
circuit walls were not needed for the conditions of warfare at that time.
13 De vir. ill. 6.9 on Tarquinius (‘He surrounded the city with a stone wall’). Cf. Livy 1.36.1,

1.38.6 (begun by Tarquinius but interrupted by his Sabine war), contradicted by 1.44.3 on
Servius (‘He surrounded the city with a bank, ditches and a wall’).
14 Cic., Rep. 2.11: ‘The extent and course of the wall was defined by the wisdom both of Romulus

and of the other kings.’ Some even thought it went back to Romulus: Verg., Aen. 6.783, with Serv.
ad loc. (‘Some prefer that the very hills that now exist — Palatine, Quirinal, Aventine, Caelian,
Viminal, Esquiline, Janiculum — were enclosed by Romulus’).
15 Armstrong, 2016: 257–60, emphasizing the new conditions that made it necessary; the

construction may be attested by Livy 6.32.1 (‘The censors contracted for the building of a wall in
squared stone’, 378 BC), 7.20.9 (‘The rest of the year was taken up with the rebuilding of walls
and towers’, 353 BC).
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cappellaccio. Two explanations are possible: either the great fourth-century
defences replaced an earlier sixth-century circuit wall on much the same line
(Cifani, 2008: 237–64), or they were a new creation, but used at certain points
pre-existing walls on individual hills (Bernard, 2012). Despite repeated and
forceful assertions of the former solution,16 the archaeological evidence is
compatible with either. Simple faith in the historicity of Ancus Marcius and
Servius Tullius is not enough to justify the first alternative.17

As for the course of the wall, we know from Dionysius that in the late first
century BC it was hard to trace it in some places because of buildings
surrounding it;18 and if it was hard for him, it is all the more so for modern
investigators faced with the debris of another 2,000 years of building,
destruction and rebuilding.19 Most difficult of all is the part of the circuit
closest to the river, between the Aventine and the Capitol. Filippo Coarelli gives
a succinct explanation of the problem (Fig. 1) (Coarelli, 2007: 18; square-
bracketed numerals added):

[1] According to one theory, the side of the city that faced the river would not have been
enclosed in the fortification; that is, the walls are believed to have run directly from each
hill to the river, leaving the area between exposed. Thus, the Porta Trigemina would have
served the wall that stretched from the Aventine to the Tiber, while the section extending
from the Capitoline to the Tiber would have contained the Porta Flumentana and the
Porta Carmentalis. [2] Another theory envisages a wall running parallel to the Tiber that
descended the Aventine and made its way towards the southwestern corner of the
Palatine, from which point it ultimately reached the Capitoline. [3] Recent investigations
suggest that a course parallel to the Tiber would appear to be the more likely, although it
would have had to run closer to the river than previously thought.

Option 2 had authoritative support at one time (von Gerkan, 1931; Säflund,
1932: 138–9, 176–85),20 but it now seems clear that the supposed evidence

16 E.g. Coarelli, 2011: 18; Cifani, 2012: 81; Grandazzi, 2017: 166–9; Ziółkowski, 2019: 27–39.
Contra Armstrong, 2016: 110, 257–8, who takes the fourth-century date as self-evident.
17 As it seems to be for Ziółkowski, 2019: 39: ‘Of course, since our archaeological evidence must

remain incomplete, the sceptical view is bound to hang around, ready to be picked up by [those] who
a priori refuse to admit that the historical memory of the Romans of the last century of the Republic
was able to preserve an important datum about their City from five–four hundred years before. For
the others, the debate is closed.’ On ‘historical memory’ see Ziółkowski, 2019: 20: ‘if the modern
historian is unable to trace the ways of memory of the ancient Romans, this is his problem and
not the proof that their writings are all a pack of lies and inventions’. Cf. n. 8 above: one would
welcome a suggestion about how the memory might have been transmitted.
18 Dion. Hal., Ant. Rom. 4.13.5: ‘The wall being hard to trace because of the buildings

surrounding it in many places’.
19 See Häuber, 2014: 251–89, for the complexities involved in tracing the ill-attested stretch on

the eastern side from the Porta Esquilina to the Porta Capena.
20 Helge Lyngby’s wide-ranging arguments about the topography of the Forum Boarium area

gave rise to a complicated controversy about the walls and gates (Lyngby, 1954: 63–135; 1959a;
1959b: 142–9; 1961: 161–4; 1968; von Gerkan, 1955: 259–63; 1963; Lyngby, Polia and Pisano
Sartorio, 1974: 33–43), but no new consensus emerged before Coarelli’s (1988) magnum opus.
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from the Palatine has nothing to do with a circuit wall of the whole city.21 The
choice lies between options 1 and 3, both of which have recently featured
(without argument) in major works of reference.22

Coarelli himself has consistently championed option 3, and in 1988 his book
on the Forum Boarium presented the arguments at length.23 Reservations were
expressed at the time,24 but he has not changed his mind. In his new book on
administrative buildings (Coarelli, 2019: 135–55), he returns to the subject,
resuming and updating his arguments of 30 years ago (Fig. 2). There is also
some new archaeological evidence to be taken into account: we now know that
in the sixth century BC the riverbank between the Aventine and the Capitol
stood about 100m east of its present position (Ammerman, 2006: 305–7). So
perhaps a fresh assessment is required.

On each of these questions — the date of the city wall and its course between
Aventine and Capitol— I believe progress can be made by paying proper attention
to what is presupposed in certain episodes narrated by Livy, Dionysius and
Plutarch. The question is not whether the stories are true, but what was taken
for granted about the walls and gates when they were first composed.

Fig. 1. The three possible lines for the circuit wall between Aventine and Capitol.

21 The relevant remains were substructures for building developments at the western corner of the
Palatine (Pensabene, 1998: 107–19).
22 Option 1: Holleran and Claridge, 2018: map 1. Option 3: Carandini and Carafa, 2012=

2017: tav. Ib. Option 3 is assumed by Grandazzi, 2017: 16 (plan 5); Parisi Presicce, 2019: 23;
Ziółkowski, 2019: 288–95 (figs 1–8); see also the map at Davies, 2017: 8, though its later
repetitions (40, 78, 148, 186, 218, 248) leave an unexplained gap between the Ara Maxima and
the temples at S. Omobono.
23 Coarelli, 1974: 281; 1988: 13–54 (‘Le Mura Serviane tra Campidoglio e Aventino’), first

composed in 1968, as the author explains in his introduction (1988: 5).
24 E.g. Wiseman, 1990: 730–2 (on Coarelli, 1988: 34–5); Ruggiero, 1991: 26–30 (on Coarelli,

1988: 35–41); judicious overview in Haselberger, 2002.
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Fig. 2. ‘Pianta del Foro Boario’ (Coarelli, 2019: 136, fig. 66, reproduced by
permission). Items 9, 11 and 22 are the proposed sites of the Porta Carmentalis,

the Porta Flumentana and the Porta Trigemina, respectively.
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2. THE DATE OF THE CITY WALL

Let’s look at an event that took place in what we call 460 BC, about a century
after King Servius Tullius supposedly built the city wall round all the hills of
Rome.

As Livy (3.15.4) tells it, ‘exiles and slaves, about 4,500 men under the
leadership of the Sabine Appius Herdonius, took control by night of the
Capitol and arx’.25 How did they do that? Dionysius’ version (Ant. Rom.
10.14.1–2, Loeb trans. Earnest Cary) gives more detail:26

A man of the Sabine race, of no obscure birth and powerful because of his wealth, Appius
Herdonius by name, attempted to overthrow the supremacy of the Romans, with a view
either of making himself tyrant or of winning dominion and power for the Sabine nation
or else of gaining a great name for himself. Having revealed his purpose to many of his
friends and explained to them his plan for executing it, and having received their
approval, he assembled his clients and the most daring of his servants and in a short time
got together a force of about four thousand men. Then, after supplying them with arms,
provisions and everything else that is needed for war, he embarked them on river-boats
and, sailing down the river Tiber, landed at that part of Rome where the Capitol stands,
not a full stade distant from the river. It was then midnight, and there was profound quiet
throughout the entire city; with this to help him he disembarked his men in haste, and
passing through the gate which was open (for there is a certain sacred gate of the Capitol,
called the Porta Carmentalis, which by the direction of some oracle is always left open),
he ascended the hill with his troops and captured the fortress. From there he pushed on
to the citadel, which adjoins the Capitol, and took possession of that also.

The event itself is perfectly credible: independent warlords with their own armies
were a familiar phenomenon in central Italy in the sixth and fifth centuries BC.27

But the idea that such a force could just walk through a gate in the city wall, left
open ‘by the direction of some oracle’, is an absurdity that demands explanation.

25 exsules seruique, ad quattuor milia hominum et quingenti, duce Appio Herdonio Sabino nocte
Capitolium atque arcem occupauere. Armstrong’s assertion (2016: 140) that Herdonius was ‘an
influential Roman elite’ arbitrarily contradicts both Livy and Dionysius.
26 ἀνήρ τις ἐκ τοῦ Σαβίνων ἔθνους πατέρων τε οὐκ ἀwανῶν καὶ χρήμασι δυνατός, Ἄππιος Ἑρδώνιος

ὄνομα, καταλῦσαι τὴν Ῥωμαίων ἡγεμονίαν ἐπεβάλλετο εἴθ’ ἑαυτῷ τυραννίδα κατασκευαζόμενος εἴτε
τῷ Σαβίνων ἔθνει πράττων ἀρχὴν καὶ κράτος εἴτ’ ὀνόματος ἀξιωθῆναι βουλόμενος μεγάλου.
κοινωσάμενος δὲ πολλοῖς τῶν wίλων ἣν εἶχε διάνοιαν καὶ τὸν τρόπον τῆς ἐπιχειρήσεως
ἀwηγησάμενος, ἐπειδὴ κἀκείνοις ἐδόκει, συνήθροιζε τοὺς πελάτας καὶ τῶν θεραπόντων οὓς εἶχε
τοὺς εὐτολμοτάτους· καὶ δι’ ὀλίγου χρόνου συγκροτήσας δύναμιν ἀνδρῶν τετρακισχιλίων μάλιστα,
ὅπλα τε καὶ τροwὰς και τἆλλα ὅσων δεῖ πολέμῳ πάντα εὐτρεπισάμενος, εἰς σκάwας ποταμηγοὺς
ἐνεβάλετο. [2] πλεύσας δὲ διὰ τοῦ Τεβέριος ποταμοῦ προσέσχε τῆς Ῥώμης κατὰ τοῦτο τὸ χωρίον
ἔνθα τὸ Καπιτώλιόν ἐστιν οὐδ’ ὅλον στάδιον ἀπέχον τοῦ ποταμοῦ. ἦσαν δὲ μέσαι τηνικαῦτα νύκτες,
καὶ πολλὴ καθ’ ὅλην τὴν πόλιν ἡσυχία, ἣν συνεργὸν λαβὼν ἐξεβίβασε τοὺς ἄνδρας κατὰ σπουδὴν
καὶ διὰ τῶν ἀκλείστων πυλῶν (εἰσὶ γάρ τινες ἱεραὶ πύλαι τοῦ Καπιτωλίου κατά τι θέσwατον
ἀνειμέναι, Καρμεντίνας αὐτὰς καλοῦσιν) ἀναβιβάσας τὴν δύναμιν εἷλε τὸ wρούριον. ἐκεῖθεν δ’ ἐπὶ
τὴν ἄκραν ὠσάμενος — ἔστι δὲ τῷ Καπιτωλίῳ προσεχής — κἀκείνης ἐγεγόνει κύριος.
27 Armstrong, 2016 (esp. 69–72, 86–93, 136–46); Richardson, 2020 (esp. 28–35, 43–6, 94–7),

with Richardson, 2015, on the best-attested case, that of Aulus and Caeles Vibenna.
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The same is true of the capture of Rome by the Gauls 70 years later. According
to Livy (5.38.10), after the rout of their army at the river Allia the Romans were so
panic-stricken that they left the gates in the city wall open; the Gauls eventually
walked in through the Porta Collina just as Herdonius’ men had done through
the Porta Carmentalis.28 Diodorus’ version (14.115.5–6), equally implausible, is
that the Romans closed the gates but did not man the walls, and the Gauls
broke in at their leisure.29

There can be only one reason for these absurdities: each narrative assumes the
existence of the city wall, and has to find a reason why it did not do its job.
Without it, the events are perfectly intelligible. Herdonius’ men seized the
Capitol in a surprise attack and could only be dislodged with great difficulty
and the help of an allied army from Tusculum (Livy 3.18; Dion. Hal., Ant.
Rom. 10.16.3); after the Allia rout the Romans retreated into the Capitol
because it was the only defensible place left to them.30 The natural inference is
that (a) the city wall did not exist before the 370s BC, and (b) it was already
wrongly attributed to the regal period by the time the Romans started writing
history at the end of the third century BC.

Where did Livy and Dionysius get these stories from? Who was it, in the long
history of creative historiography from Fabius Pictor to Aelius Tubero (say, 210 to
30 BC), who first wrote these narratives down? No one knows, but whoever it was
clearly had to accommodate them to the wall system of their own time. The events
of 460 and 390 BC only make sense if the city wall did not yet exist; on the other
hand, the source(s) of Livy and Dionysius believed that the city wall did exist at
that time, and had to invent special circumstances (the oracle, the panic) to
explain its ineffectiveness.

3. RIVER AND WALLS

Assuming then that the city wall was actually constructed in the 370s (Livy
6.32.1), we may turn to the area between the Aventine and the Capitol, and the
choice that has to be made between Coarelli’s first and third options on the
course of the wall (Fig. 1).

28 5.38.10: ne clausis quidem portis urbis in arcem confugerunt; 5.41.4: ingressi postero die
urbem patente porta Collina; so too Plut., Vit. Cam. 22.1.
29 ‘Seeing the walls unmanned, they broke down the gates.’ See Richardson, 2012: 116–30, for

the historiographical tradition on the sack of Rome.
30 Anxieties about the defence of the Capitol may lie behind the various traditions about treaties

requiring the Romans to leave a Capitol gate open to Sabines (Festus 496L) or to Gauls (Polyaenus
8.25.1); the Porta Saturnia, at the bottom of the Clivus Capitolinus by the temple of Saturn, was
sometimes called Porta Pandana (Varro, Ling. 5.42; Solin. 1.13) ‘because it was always open’
(Paul. Fest. 246L). Some such tradition seems to be implied by Dionysius’ account of Herdonius’
exploit (Ant. Rom. 10.14.2, see n. 26), which mistakenly calls the Porta Carmentalis ‘a sacred
gate of the Capitol’.
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The most direct evidence is a passage of Dionysius, reporting a threatened
attack by the Aequi and Volsci in 463 BC. The historian tells his readers that
Rome at that time had a circuit wall as extensive as that of Athens (Ant. Rom.
9.68.2),31 and he goes on to describe it (Ant. Rom. 9.68.2, Loeb trans. Earnest
Cary, slightly adjusted):32

Some parts, on hills and sheer cliffs, have been fortified by nature herself and require but a
small garrison; others are protected by the river Tiber, the breadth of which is about four
hundred feet and the depth capable of carrying large ships, while its current is as rapid as
that of any river and forms great eddies. There is no crossing it on foot except by means
of a bridge, and there was at that time only one bridge, constructed of timber, and this
they removed in time of war.

That seems to describe option 1. So too does the heroic exploit of Horatius Cocles
in the second year of the republic, which depends on the assumption that once
Lars Porsenna’s Etruscans had seized the Janiculum, Rome’s only line of
defence was the bridge (Livy 2.10.1–2, trans. T.J. Luce):33

Some parts seemed adequately protected by walls, others by the barrier of the Tiber. The
wooden pile bridge, however, almost gave the enemy entrance into the city, but a single
man, Horatius Cocles, stopped them.

He stopped them until the Romans had time to cut the bridge down. Dionysius
spells out the situation explicitly (Ant. Rom. 5.23.2, Loeb trans. Earnest Cary):
‘the city came very near being taken by storm, since it had no walls on the sides
next the river’.34

Like the story of Appius Herdonius and the story of the Gauls after the Allia
rout (see Section 2), the story of Horatius Cocles would make good historical
sense if Rome did not yet have a circuit wall. As Livy’s Horatius tells the consul
(2.10.4), if the enemy crossed the bridge there would soon be more of them on
the Palatine and Capitol than on the Janiculum.35 There was nothing else to
stop them. But both Livy (1.44.3) and Dionysius (Ant. Rom. 4.13.3, 4.14.1)
took it for granted that Servius Tullius had built the city wall two generations

31 See Richardson, 2012: 130–8, for the way the pseudo-historical tradition on early Rome
exploited Athenian parallels.
32 . . . τοῦ περιβόλου τῆς πόλεως ὄντος ἐν τῷ τότε χρόνῳ ὅσος Ἀθηναίων τοῦ ἄστεος ὁ κύκλος· καὶ τὰ

μὲν ἐπὶ λόwοις κείμενα καὶ πέτραις ἀποτόμοις ὑπ’ αὐτῆς ἐστιν ὠχυρωμένα τῆς wύσεως καὶ ὀλίγης
δεόμενα wυλακῆς· τὰ δ’ ὑπὸ τοῦ Τεβέριος τετειχισμένα ποταμοῦ, οὗ τὸ μὲν εὖρός ἐστι τεττάρων
πλέθρων μάλιστα, βάθος δ’οἷόν τε ναυσὶ πλεῖσθαι μεγάλαις, τὸ δὲ ῥεῦμα εἴπερ τι καὶ ἄλλο ὀξύ καὶ
δίνας ἐργαζόμενον μεγάλας· ὃν οὐκ ἔνεστι πεζοῖς διελθεῖν εἰ μὴ κατὰ γέwυραν, ἣ ἦν ἐν τῷ τότε
χρόνῳ μία ξυλόwρακτος, ἣν ἔλυον ἐν τοῖς πολέμοις.
33 alia muris, alia Tiberi obiecto uidebantur tuta: pons sublicius iter paene hostibus dedit, ni unus

uir fuisset, Horatius Cocles.
34 ὀλίγου τε πάνυ ἡ πόλις ἐδέησεν ἁλῶναι κατὰ κράτος, ἀτείχιστος οὖσα ἐκ τῶν παρὰ τὸν ποταμὸν

μερῶν.
35 si transitum pontem a tergo reliquissent, iam plus hostium in Palatio Capitolioque quam in

Ianiculo fore.
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earlier.36 For their Horatius story to be intelligible, the wall as they and their
sources understood it cannot have extended along the riverbank. It seems, then,
that their narratives at this point offer conclusive evidence for the first of the
three options, that the circuit wall did not run parallel to the Tiber.

A necessary condition of option 1 is that ‘cross-walls’, perpendicular to the
riverbank, must have run to the Tiber from the Capitol and the Aventine, and for
that too the evidence of historical stories may be helpful. When Appius Herdonius
brought his four and a half thousand men down the Tiber to take the Capitol, he
must have disembarked them in the Campus Martius; nowhere else near the city
offered enough riverbank space. As we saw, they supposedly got into the city
through the Porta Carmentalis, wide open ‘because of some oracle’ (Dion. Hal.,
Ant. Rom. 10.14.2). Was it imagined as a gate in a wall parallel to the Tiber, or
in a ‘cross-wall’ perpendicular to it? Another story may give us the answer.

The Gauls hold the city; the Romans are besieged on the Capitol; the army that
fled from the river Allia is at Veii, and wants the exiled Camillus to command it; in
the version followed by Livy (5.46.4–10) and Plutarch (Vit. Cam. 24–5), the
young Pontius Cominius volunteers to go and get authorization from the
Senate.37 According to Plutarch he reached the city as darkness fell, and seeing
that the bridge was guarded, crossed the Tiber with the assistance of cork floats
and kept away from the Gauls’ watch-fires (Vit. Cam. 25.2):38

He made his way to the Porta Carmentalis, where it was quietest; at the gate the Capitoline
hill rose most sheer, surrounded by a huge and jagged cliff which he climbed up unnoticed.

Having got the Senate’s approval, he went back the way he had come ‘with the
same good fortune, unnoticed by the enemy’ (Vit. Cam. 25.4).39

Obviously Cominius did not pass through the gate, which the Gauls would have
kept shut. Livy, telling the same story, does not even mention the gate, only the
shrine of Carmentis adjacent to it (5.47.2).40 Presumably the common source of
Livy and Plutarch referred to the gate and shrine merely as a topographical
marker, identifying the exact point where Cominius climbed the cliff. We may
also assume that Cominius did not cross the river where the guards on the bridge
might see him; in Livy (5.46.9) he floats downstream and comes ashore where
the Capitol cliff was closest to the riverbank, which must be by the island.41

36 Those who believe that do not explain how the Horatius story can be compatible with
Coarelli’s option 3.
37 For different versions of Cominius’ exploit see Diod. Sic. 14.116.2–4 and Frontin., Str. 3.13.1.
38 ἐβάδιζε πρὸς τὴν Καρμεντίδα πύλην, ἣ πλείστην εἶχεν ἡσυχίαν, καὶ μάλιστα κατ’ αὐτὴν ὄρθιος ὁ

τοῦ Καπιτωλίου λόwος ἀνέστηκε καὶ πέτρα κύκλῳ πολλὴ καὶ τραχεῖα περιπέwυκε· δι’ ἧς ἀνέβη λαθὼν
. . .
39 ὁμοίως ἀγαθῇ τύχῇ χρησάνενον, ἔλαθε γὰρ τοὺς πολεμίους.
40 ad Carmentis saxo; for the juxtaposition of gate and shrine see Verg., Aen. 8.337–8 (with

Serv.); Dion. Hal., Ant. Rom. 1.32.2; Festus 450–1L; Solin. 1.13.
41 ‘From there he got up to the Capitol, which was sheer and therefore neglected by the enemy

guards, at the closest point to the river-bank.’
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What is at issue here is not the reality of 390 BC. As we saw in Section 2, it is
more likely than not that at that time no circuit wall yet existed. We are dealing not
with authentic information from the early fourth century BC, but with the
elaboration of a famous episode by someone writing in the historiographical
tradition from Fabius Pictor to Aelius Tubero that provided Livy with his
sources. Those writers, who assumed that the city wall was a work of the regal
period (see n. 14), knew very well where it ran and where the gates were. So the
question is, what layout of the wall did the author of this story take for granted?

The answer is given by Plutarch’s mention of the bridge and its guards (Vit. Cam.
25.1).42 The imagined situation is exactly as in the story of Horatius Cocles: the
walls defended the city everywhere except where the river defended it;43 at that
point the bridge was the equivalent of a city gate. The Pontius Cominius story
gives us what the Appius Herdonius story did not: a clear indication that the city
wall ran across from the Capitol to the riverbank. The Porta Carmentalis was
evidently in that ‘cross-wall’, and so option 1 (Fig. 1) seems to be confirmed.

4. PORTA FLUMENTANA

The most powerful argument in favour of Coarelli’s preferred option 3 (Fig. 2) is
the existence of the Porta Flumentana, since a ‘river gate’ implies a wall that ran
parallel to the Tiber. This gate is not often mentioned, and the references that do
exist are not straightforward.

One might think at first of a wall on the riverbank itself, with the gate leading
straight on to a bridge or jetty. But that is ruled out by a passage in Varro’s third
dialogue on farming, of which the dramatic date is 54 BC. The scene is set in the
Villa Publica, outside the city walls at the edge of the Campus Martius,44 and the
point at issue is whether it counts as a uilla:45

Just because a building is outside the city, it does not make it a villa any more than the
buildings of those who live outside the Porta Flumentana or in the Aemiliana.

We may leave aside the problems presented by the Aemiliana;46 it is enough for
the present argument that there was an area outside the Porta Flumentana
where people lived.47

42 ‘It was impossible to cross the river by the bridge as the barbarians were guarding it.’
43 Livy 2.10.1 (‘[The city] seemed protected partly by the walls, partly by the obstacle of the

Tiber’); cf. Dion. Hal., Ant. Rom. 9.68.2.
44 Varro, Rust. 3.2.5 (in campo Martio extremo); for the site and extent of the Villa Publica see

Coarelli, 2019: 201–5.
45 Varro, Rust. 3.2.6: nam quod extra urbem est aedificium, nihilo magis ideo est uilla quam

eorum aedificia qui habitant extra portam Flumentanam aut in Aemilianis.
46 See Coarelli, 2019: 208–14, though I am not convinced by his view (at 211) that the two

toponyms in the Varro passage are a hendiadys, with aut in Aemilianismeaning ‘cioè negli Aemiliana’.
47 We know one of them: L. Sempronius L.l. Cephalio, ‘goldsmith outside the Porta Flumentana’

(CIL 6.9208b= ILS 7686).
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That is confirmed by two references in Livy, reporting portentous events in 193
and 192 BC (35.9.2–3, 35.21.5, trans. Roberts, Everyman Library):48

There was an enormous rainfall that year and the low-lying parts of the city were inundated
by the Tiber. Near the Porta Flumentana some buildings collapsed and fell in ruins. The
Porta Caelimontana was struck by lightning and the wall adjacent was struck in several
places.

The flooded Tiber made a more serious attack upon the city than in the previous year and
destroyed two bridges and numerous buildings, most of them in the neighbourhood of the
Porta Flumentana.

Note the different circumstances of the two gates mentioned: the wall (murus) next
to the Porta Caelimontana, buildings (aedificia) around the Porta Flumentana.
The latter was in a built-up area, the wall perhaps concealed by the buildings
as in Dionysius’ time (Ant. Rom. 4.13.5).

The next reference requires some background information. On 9 December 50
BC, on his way back from his province, Cicero wrote to Atticus from Trebula in
Campania. He was responding to several letters, one of which was on financial
matters, much on his mind given the likelihood of civil war (Att. 7.3.6, trans.
Shackleton Bailey):49

I come to private matters. One thing more, about Caelius: so far from letting him influence
my views, I think it a great pity for himself that he has changed his [and gone over to
Caesar’s side]. But what is this about Lucceius’ properties being knocked down to him? I
am surprised you didn’t mention it.

In fact Cicero is more specific about the property Caelius had acquired than
Shackleton Bailey’s translation suggests. As Robert Palmer pointed out, the
phrase uici Luccei (‘rows of town houses’ in Shackleton Bailey’s annotation)
could be a toponym, ‘the Lucceius Streets’, with Luccei as nominative plural,
not genitive singular.50 Where the property was appears later in the letter,
where Cicero is writing about inheritances (Att. 7.3.9, trans. Shackleton Bailey):51

48 aquae ingentes eo anno fuerunt et Tiberis loca plana urbis inundauit; circa portam
Flumentanam etiam conlapsa quaedam ruinis sunt. et porta Caelimontana fulmine icta est
murusque circa multis locis de caelo tactus . . . Tiberis infestiore quam priore ,anno. impetus
inlatus urbi duos pontes, aedificia multa maxime circa Flumentanam portam euertit.
49 ad priuata uenio. unum etiam, de Caelio: tantum abest ut meam sententiam moueat ut ualde

ego ipsi quod de sua sententia decesserit paenitendum putem. sed quid est quod ei uici Luccei sint
addicti? hoc te praetermisisse miror.
50 Palmer, 1976–7: 136–7, citing the uici Sulpicii citerior and ulterior, the uici Loreti maior and

minor, and the uici Raciliani maior and minor (CIL 6.975= ILS 6073, regio I, regio XIII and regio
XIV).
51 Hortensi legata cognoui; nunc aueo scire quid †hominis† sit et quarum rerum auctionem

instituat; nescio enim cur, cum portam Flumentanam Caelius occuparit, ego Puteolos non meos
faciam. See D’Arms, 1967: 196–200 for Hortensius’ property at Puteoli.
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I note Hortensius’ legacies. Now I am longing to know what the heir [?] gets and what items
he’s putting up to auction. Since Caelius has occupied the Flumentane Gate, I don’t see why I
shouldn’t acquire Puteoli.

It is a reasonable assumption that one of the streets Caelius had acquired ran
through the Porta Flumentana.52

Roadworks in 1939 at the piazza Bocca della Verità brought to light a
dedication, dated 26 April AD 161, to the protecting deity of the ‘Lucceian
warehouse’ (cella Lucceiana).53 The find-spot was only a few metres from the
riverbank, so if the cella Lucceiana took its name from the uici Luccei
mentioned by Cicero, it seems to follow that the Porta Flumentana was just
where Coarelli puts it (Fig. 2), in a wall parallel to the Tiber, over a street
leading to a bridge.

Only two other sources mention the river gate. According to Paulus’ epitome of
Festus (79L), ‘The Porta Flumentana is so called because they say part of the Tiber
flowed that way,’54 evidently an allusion to the story of Vertumnus, who ‘turned
the river’ back when it flowed along the line of the Vicus Tuscus to the Forum.55

In the final reference a much more complex story is involved, Livy’s account of
the trial of Marcus Manlius in 384 BC. Manlius was the hero who had foiled the
Gauls’ attempt to scale the Capitol six years before. Now he was on trial for
seeking royal power (regnum) (6.20.10–12, trans. Betty Radice, Penguin
Classics, slightly adjusted):56

As the People were being called by centuries in the Campus Martius and the accused by
stretching out his hands to the Capitol had directed his prayers from men to the gods, it
became clear to the tribunes that unless men could have their eyes diverted from that
reminder of so glorious a deed, they would remain preoccupied with the service done
them and never open their minds to the reality of the charge. They therefore adjourned
the day of trial and summoned an assembly of the People in the lucus Petelinus outside
the Porta Flumentana, from where the Capitol could not be seen. There the charge was
proved, and the People steeled their hearts to pass sentence of such severity that it was
painful even to those who pronounced it . . . The tribunes threw him from the Tarpeian

52 Perhaps, as Palmer, 1976–7: 136–7, suggests, a single street called uicus Lucceius citerior inside
the gate and uicus Lucceius ulterior outside.
53 Année Épigraphique 1971.29 (Panciera, 2006: 183–8): ‘Sacred to the Numen of the House of

the Augusti. To Bonus Eventus and the Tutela of the Lucceian Warehouse, M. Iunius Agathopus
with Agathopus his son [dedicated] a shrine and statue of Bonus Eventus [and] saw to the
construction of everything from the ground up at his own expense. Dedicated 26 April in the
consulship of Libo and Iunior.’
54 Flumentana porta Romae appellata quod Tiberis partem ea fluxisse adfirmant.
55 Prop. 4.2.6–10 (esp. 7: ‘Once Tiberinus journeyed this way’); Ov., Fast. 6.401–14.
56 in campo Martio cum centuriatim populus citaretur et reus ad Capitolium manus tendens ab

hominibus ad deos preces auertisset, apparuit tribunis, nisi oculos quoque hominum liberassent
tanti memoria decoris, numquam fore in praeoccupatis beneficio animis uero crimini locum. ita
prodicta die in Petelinum lucum extra portam Flumentanam, unde conspectus in Capitolium non
esset, concilium populi indictum est. ibi crimen ualuit et obstinatis animis triste iudicium
inuisumque etiam iudicibus factum. . . . tribuni de saxo Tarpeio deiecerunt, locusque idem in uno
homine et eximiae gloriae monumentum et poenae ultimae fuit.
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Rock: so the same place commemorated one man’s greatest hour of glory and the supreme
penalty he paid.

The site of the lucus Petelinus is unknown,57 but if it was outside the river gate it
cannot have been out of sight of the Capitol.58 It seems extraordinary that Livy
should have made such an error. Stephen Oakley’s careful analysis (1997: 476–
93) of the seditio Manliana episode, and of the competing and mutually
incompatible versions from which Livy tried vainly to create a coherent
narrative,59 provides the only plausible explanation.

Where exactly did Manlius defend the Capitol against the Gauls? One version
of his exploit (Livy 5.47.2–3: see Section 3) placed it at the top of the cliff above
the shrine of Carmentis, because the Gauls had found Pontius Cominius’ tracks
and went up the same way he had. But Livy (6.17.4) also knew a rival version,
that they went up the Tarpeian Rock,60 and that is the version presupposed
here: ‘the same place commemorated one man’s greatest hour of glory and the
supreme penalty he paid’. The cliff above Carmentis was at the southern end of
the Capitol, overlooking the river; the Tarpeian Rock was on the east side,
overlooking the Forum,61 not visible from the riverbank.

That completes the dossier of information about the Porta Flumentana. It
clearly confirms Coarelli’s hypothesis of a wall parallel to the river. But the
stories studied in Section 3 presuppose a quite different layout, with ‘cross-
walls’ from the Capitol and the Aventine and the space between protected by
the river alone. The problem now is to see how options 1 and 3 (Fig. 1) can
both be true.

5. CHANGING THE LAYOUT

Since all situations change over time, a likely answer is that options 1 and 3 are
both valid, but in sequence. I propose the following hypothesis: that the
original circuit left the riverbank unwalled, as presupposed by the Horatius
Cocles and Pontius Cominius stories (Section 3), and that at some point in the
third century BC a new wall was constructed parallel to the Tiber, with a
‘river-gate’ in it (Section 4) to combine access with security.

It is a necessary precondition of option 1 that ‘there was only one bridge, and
they removed it in time of war’ (Dion. Hal., Ant. Rom. 9.68.2). Equally, the

57 Livy 7.41.3 merely confirms it was outside the walls.
58 Cf. Lyngby, 1954: 91–106; 1959b: 145–7; 1961: 156–61; 1968: 91–3; Lyngby, Polia and

Pisano Sartorio, 1974: 33–43, insisting that the gate and the lucus could only have been south of
the Aventine. But the idea is untenable: see von Gerkan, 1963: 114–15; Wiseman, 1979: 32–5.
59 Cf. Livy 6.18.16 (‘What is handed down is not sufficiently clear’).
60 ‘A column of Gauls climbing up by the Tarpeian Rock’; 7.10.3: ‘He threw the column of Gauls

down from the Tarpeian Rock.’
61 Dion. Hal., Ant. Rom. 7.35.4, 8.78.5; Festus 464L; Dio Cass. 58.15.2–3; details in Coarelli,

1985: 80–4.
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existence of a permanent stone bridge presupposes option 3. The building of the
Pons Aemilius would therefore provide a terminus ante quem for a new defensive
wall parallel to the Tiber, but unfortunately the date of its construction is
disputed.62

A critical moment in the Hannibalic war provides the most likely context, and
an urgent motivation, for the new defensive layout. After the catastrophe at
Cannae and the defection of their allies, the Romans knew they might have
Hannibal at their gates at any time.63 Even four years later, in 212 BC, the
rural population was still crowded inside the walls for protection.64 The
previous year there had been a disaster within the city itself (Livy 24.47.15–16,
trans. A. de Selincourt, Penguin Classics):65

In Rome there was a terrible fire which raged for two nights and a day: everything between
the Salinae and the Porta Carmentalis was burnt to the ground, including the Aequimaelium,
the Vicus Iugarius and the temples of Fortune and Mater Matuta. The fire also spread to a
great distance beyond the gate and destroyed many houses and sacred buildings.

Now remedial action was taken (Livy 25.7.5–6, trans. A. de Selincourt, Penguin
Classics):66

In accordance with a decision of the Senate and the expressed will of the People, an assembly
was now called by the City praetor for the appointment of five commissioners for the repair
of the walls and defence-towers, and of two other commissions, each of three members, one
for examining the sacred vessels and making a record of temple gifts, the other for repairing
the temples of Fortune and Mater Matuta inside the Porta Carmentalis, and also of the
temple of Hope outside the gate, all of which had been destroyed by fire in the previous year.

62 179 BC (Livy 40.51.4): e.g. Platner and Ashby, 1929: 397–8; Le Gall, 1953: 75–6. 241 BC
(supposedly for the Via Aurelia): Coarelli, 1988: 139–47; 1999; cf. Palmer, 1976–7: 137–8. The
duo pontes swept away by the Tiber flood in 192 BC (Livy 35.21.5) were probably the two
bridges to the island, wooden predecessors of the later Pons Fabricius (62 BC) and Pons Cestius:
for the island as inter duos pontes see Plut., Vit. Publicola 8.6; FUR fr. 32; Justin, Apol. 1.26;
‘Aethicus’, Cosmographica 1.83. The same sense of the phrase must be inferred at Macrob., Sat.
3.16.11–18 (quoting Varro, C. Titius and Lucilius), at Hor., Sat. 2.2.31–3 and at Plin., HN
9.168–9, all referring to fish caught inter duos pontes, i.e. from the island, above the outflow of
the cloaca maxima.
63 Polybius 3.118.5: ‘They were in great fear and great danger both for themselves and for the

very soil of their native land, expecting Hannibal to arrive at any moment.’ Cf. Cic., Phil. 1.11,
Fin. 4.22 (Hannibal ad portas); it happened in 211 (Livy 26.10.3).
64 Livy 25.1.8: ‘The country people, forced by destitution and terror into the city from fields

uncultivated and dangerous because of the long war.’
65 Romae foedum incendium per duas noctes ac diem unum tenuit. solo aequata omnia inter

Salinas ac portam Carmentalem cum Aequimaelio Iugarioque uico et templis Fortunae ac matris
Matutae; et extra portam late uagatus ignis sacra profanaque multa absumpsit.
66 comitia deinde a praetore urbano de senatus sententia plebique scitu sunt habita, quibus creati

sunt quinqueuiri muris turribus reficiendis et triumuiri bini, uni sacris conquirendis donisque
persignandis, alteri reficiendis aedibus Fortunae et matris Matutae intra portam Carmentalem et
Spei extra portam, quae priore anno incendio consumptae fuerant.
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Fortunately, all the buildings and places mentioned in these two passages can be
confidently identified (Fig. 3).

Since they are listed in a south-to-north sequence, from the Salinae at the foot of
the Aventine to the Porta Carmentalis at the foot of the Capitol,67 the distinction
between the temples inside and outside the gate is more natural if the Porta
Carmentalis was in a ‘cross-wall’ from the Capitol to the river (option 1) than if it
was part of a wall parallel to the river from the Aventine to the Capitol (option 3).
It might be argued that the walls and towers to be repaired were precisely that
riverside stretch, damaged in the fire; but given the circumstances of the time, it
seems unlikely that the commissioners’ remit was so limited.68

Fig. 3. The fire of 213 BC: 1. Salinae; 2. Porta Carmentalis; 3. Aequimaelium;
4. Vicus Iugarius; 5. temples of Fortuna and Mater Matuta; 6. temple of Spes

(Hope).

67 The Salinae were ‘at the bottom of the Clivus Publicius’ (Frontin., Aq. 5.9), and the Clivus
Publicius ran from the Forum Boarium up the north side of the Aventine (Livy 27.37.15, cf.
26.10.6); the Porta Carmentalis was ‘below the [hill] called the Capitol’ (Dion. Hal., Ant. Rom.
1.32.2).
68 There was no reason for Livy’s readers immediately to associate the repair of walls and towers

with the previous year’s fire.
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Their job was probably to strengthen the entire circuit: who knew which part
of it might come under attack? Nevertheless, the extensive area destroyed by the
fire offered them a particular opportunity for radical restructuring, if they thought
the riverside defences required it. So it was probably they who built a new wall
parallel to the Tiber, and a new gate, the Porta Flumentana.

Livy’s story of the trial of Manlius is not necessarily an obstacle to this idea.
The details of his narrative are not, of course, authentic evidence from the
fourth century BC. On the contrary, Livy’s sources here were evidently very
late: ‘even in a tradition replete with motifs from post-Gracchan politics, the
story of the seditio Manliana stands out for the extent to which it is told in late
Republican, and particularly in Catilinarian, terms’ (Oakley, 1997: 481, with
details at 481–4). It is perfectly possible that some late-Republican author, used
by Livy, placed the lucus Petelinus ‘outside the Porta Flumentana’ without
realizing that the gate was only about 150 years old. By then it may have been
assumed that the revised third-century layout was the original.

Yet again, a famous story of early Rome may provide significant information.
In 479 BC the Fabian gens volunteered to man a permanent fort protecting
Rome’s frontier with Veii; two years later the fort was taken and the Fabii
wiped out (Livy 2.48–50; Dion. Hal., Ant. Rom. 9.15–22; Richardson, 2012:
81–3, 140–2). The event itself may well be historical,69 but the elaborate
treatment of it in Livy and Dionysius is all later invention. One particular detail
affects the present argument (Livy 2.49.7–8):70

As they passed the Capitol and the citadel and the other temples, the crowd prayed to
whichever of the gods was in their sight or their thoughts to send that marching column
out with good omens and soon bring them safely home. But the prayers were in vain.
They left by an ill-omened route, the right-hand arch of the Porta Carmentalis, and
proceeded to the river Cremera.

Other sources (Festus 450–1L; De vir. ill. 14.4) say that the arch of the Porta
Carmentalis through which they went was named ‘Wicked Gate’, porta
scelerata. Ovid (Fast. 2.201–4) confirms the tradition:71

The nearest way is by the right-hand arch of the gate of Carmentis. Don’t go through it,
whoever you are; it carries an omen. Tradition tells that the three hundred Fabii went out
by that way. The gate is blameless, but yet it carries the omen.

69 See n. 27 for ‘private armies’ in an archaic context; the Fabii provide a classic example
(Armstrong, 2016: 145–6; Richardson, 2020: 43–4).
70 praetereuntibus Capitolium arcemque et alia templa, quidquid deorum oculis, quidquid animo

occurrit, precantur ut illud agmen faustum atque felix mittant, sospites breui in patriam restituant. in
cassum missae preces. infelici uia, dextro iano portae Carmentalis, profecti ad Cremeram flumen
perueniunt.
71 (13 February): Carmentis portae dextro est uia proxima iano: | ire per hanc noli, quisquis es;

omen habet. | illa fama refert Fabios exisse trecentos: | porta uacat culpa, sed tamen omen habet. See
Richardson, 2012: 106–7, for the significance of the date.
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The story is self-evidently anachronistic: in a city wall, a gate with two arches side
by side makes no defensive sense. The point of it must be aetiological, explaining
an arch at the Porta Carmentalis that nobody now used, perhaps walled up like
the ‘Porta Chiusa’ in the wall of Aurelian (Nash, 1968: 2.208–9). But if so,
why and when?

Reorganization of the riverside defences provides a plausible context. Ex
hypothesi (option 1), the original layout was a ‘cross-wall’ from the
southernmost point of the Capitol to the Tiber. From the Vicus Iugarius a right
turn — ‘the nearest way’, as Ovid says — would have brought the Fabii to the
gate immediately under the Capitol cliff (Fig. 4a). Also ex hypothesi (option 3),
a new wall was subsequently built at 90 degrees to the old, running parallel to
the river from this ‘cross-wall’ to the equivalent one at the Aventine. If the
junction of the two walls was immediately west of the old gate, we might
imagine a more secure layout involving two successive gates, one in the new
wall and the other in the old (Fig. 4b). And if the original gate was walled up
with masonry but still identifiable, in due course a story would be needed to
account for why it was no longer used.

Where exactly did the walls join? Immediately south and east of the site of the
Porta Carmentalis was the great square platform at S. Omobono that supported
the twin temples of Fortuna and Mater Matuta. Constructed probably in the
early fifth century BC,72 it was a dominant feature standing 5m high from
ground level.73 One might expect the commissioners of 212 BC, working

Fig. 4. Hypothetical layouts for the Porta Carmentalis.

72 Pisani Sartorio, 1995: 283; Hopkins, 2016: 146–50. Coarelli, 1988: 216–19, preferred to date
it to 396 BC, on the strength of Livy 5.19.6 and 5.23.7 (Camillus’ supposed restoration of the Mater
Matuta temple), but the archaeological data make that unlikely.
73 Pisani Sartorio, 1995: 283; Diffendale et al., 2016: 22; Hopkins, 2016: 151–2 (with

reconstruction). Cf. Coarelli, 1974: 282= 2007: 311, where the figure is given as 6 m.
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urgently at a time of crisis, to have incorporated this ready-made barrier into their
new defensive system, especially as it was simultaneously under repair after the
fire.74 (Coarelli’s different line for the wall (Fig. 2), which has been very
influential,75 does not affect the argument here, because he takes it to be part
of the original circuit, supposedly of the sixth century BC and therefore already
in existence before the platform was constructed. Also irrelevant is his
identification of the Porta Carmentalis as the ‘triumphal gate’, another
influential notion, which is discussed in the Appendix below.)

If the platform was indeed part of the new defences, then the surviving
archaeological record, however fragmentary (Fig. 5), is compatible with just the
sort of layout we have imagined. People going down the Vicus Iugarius towards
the river harbour, with the back of the twin temples on their left, now had a
gate in front of them at the northwest corner of the platform; to their right was
the ‘cross-wall’ from the Capitol cliff to the river, with the old gate blocked off
but still identifiable (the ‘right arch’ of the Porta Carmentalis, no longer used);
once through the gate in front of them (the ‘left arch’), a right turn would bring
them to a new gate in the ‘cross-wall’. The hypothesis cannot be proved, but it
does at least account for all the evidence.

6. PORTA TRIGEMINA, PORTA MINUCIA

At the other end of the wall parallel to the river was the Porta Trigemina, the
approximate site of which is well attested.76 Frontinus’ account of the Aqua
Appia (Aq. 5.5, 5.9) supplies the essential information:77

The channel [of the aqueduct] has a length of 11,190 passus from its origin as far as Salinae,
which is at the Porta Trigemina . . . The distribution begins at the bottom of the Clivus
Publicius at the Porta Trigemina, at the place called Salinae.

The Clivus Publicius was the ascent from the Forum Boarium to the northern
corner of the Aventine.78 Poggio Bracciolini refers to an arch, still visible in
1430 ‘next to the Tiber beyond the schola Graeca’ (i.e. south of S. Maria in

74 The temples on the platform had been ‘burnt to the ground’ (Livy 24.47.15, 25.7.6); see
Diffendale et al., 2016: 34–8, for the archaeological data.
75 Coarelli, 1988: 105; 2011: 15; already in Palmer, 1976–7: 145, and subsequently in

Haselberger et al., 2002; Carandini and Carafa, 2012= 2017: tav. Ib; Davies, 2017: 28.
76 Pace Rice, 2018: 203, who insists that its location is unknown. Similarly baffling is Rodgers,

2004: 147, where the gate is confidently dated to ‘about 190 BCE’.
77 ductus eius habet longitudinem a capite usque ad Salinas, qui locus est ad portam Trigeminam,

passuum undecim milium centum nonaginta . . . incipit distribui imo Publicii cliuo ad portam
Trigeminam, qui locus Salinae appellantur. See also Solin. 1.8: the brigand Cacus, killed by
Hercules, ‘lived at the place called Salinae, where the Porta Trigemina is now’.
78 Livy 26.10.6 (visible ‘from the citadel and the Capitol’, therefore at the northern corner),

27.37.15 (‘through the Forum Boarium to the Clivus Publicius’ and thence to Juno Regina’s
Aventine temple).
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Cosmedin), which was very probably the Augustan Porta Trigemina.79 The
question is, was the gate in a ‘cross-wall’ (option 1) or in a wall parallel to the
Tiber (option 3)?

Coarelli (1988: 31–4; 2019: 138–42) provides a powerful argument for the
latter solution, based on the story of the flight and death of Gaius Gracchus in
121 BC. Gracchus and his supporters had occupied the temple of Diana on the
Aventine (Plut., Vit. C. Gracch. 16.4; App., B Civ. 1.26.114–15; Oros. 5.12.6);

Fig. 5. ‘Area sacra di S. Omobono e pendici meridionali del Campidoglio’ (Coarelli,
1988: 454, fig. 112, detail, reproduced by permission). Item 10 is an archaic wall in
cappellaccio: on the hypothesis presented in Figure 4, it could be part of an original
Porta Carmentalis later blocked off and replaced by item 7, the late-Republican
Porta Carmentalis identified by the surviving portico (item 8: see Coarelli, 1988:

394–6).

79 Poggio’s MS cited at CIL 6.1385 (in arcu iuxta Tiberim ultra scholam Graecam); the
inscription dates the arch to AD 2. Full argument in Coarelli, 1988: 42–4.
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when the consul’s forces attacked from the Clivus Publicius, they withdrew
first to the nearby temple of Minerva and then to that of Luna (Oros. 5.12.7–8;
De vir. ill. 65.5); driven out again, Gracchus and a few friends fled down the
Clivus Publicius to the Porta Trigemina, where one of his companions tried to
hold off the pursuers; another did the same at the Pons Sublicius,80 over which
Gracchus fled to the grove of Furrina, and there killed himself.81 That route,
down the Clivus and through the gate to the bridge (Fig. 6), seems to be proof
of option 3;82 it would not be possible if the gate were in a ‘cross-wall’.

Fig. 6. ‘Itinerario della fuga di Gaio Gracco’ (Coarelli, 2019: 141, fig. 69, reproduced
by permission). Items 1, 2 and 3 are the approximate sites of the temples of Diana,
Minerva and Luna; items 9 and 10 are the Porta Trigemina and the Pons Sublicius.

80 Val. Max. 4.7.2 (Pomponius); De vir. ill. 65.5 (‘Pontinus’). Val. Max. 4.7.2 (Laetorius); Plut.,
Vit. C. Gracch. 16.4, 17.1 (Pomponius and ‘Licinius’); De vir. ill. 65.5 (P. Laetorius).
81 App., B Civ. 1.26.117; Oros. 5.12.8 (Pons Sublicius); De vir. ill. 65.5–6 (Furrina); cf. Plut., C.

Gracch. 17.2 (‘grove of the Furies’).
82

‘Un itinerario perfettamente lineare e coerente’ (Coarelli, 2019: 140).
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But there is also evidence that points the other way. The Augustan arch seen by
Poggio in 1430 was ‘over the road between mount Aventine and the bank of the
Tiber’.83 The narrow strip of land between the steep Aventine slope and the river
was progressively developed as Rome’s commercial port, and the early stages of
that process are reported by Livy with the unvarying description extra portam
Trigeminam.84 That is natural and inevitable if the gate was in a ‘cross-wall’
(option 1), but awkward if not (option 3), as the phrase would have to mean
‘outside the Porta Trigemina and turn left’. However, Coarelli has now brought
another argument to bear.85

One of the more conspicuous episodes of Livy’s fourth book (4.12.6–16.4) is
the story of the famine of 440 BC and its consequences.86 Lucius Minucius was
elected praefectus annonae,87 but was unable to improve the situation; a
wealthy equestrian called Spurius Maelius then sourced corn supplies on his
own initiative, and used his popularity to aim at tyranny; Minucius informed on
him to the Senate, and a dictator was appointed (Cincinnatus) at whose order
Maelius was killed. Minucius was then rewarded with a gilded ox ‘outside the
Porta Trigemina’.88 In Dionysius’ version (Ant. Rom. 12.4.6) his reward was a
statue;89 the elder Pliny specifies that it was a statue on a column, and that it
stood outside the Porta Trigemina.90 Coarelli draws particular attention to the
gilded ox, which he identifies as the bronze bull that gave the Forum Boarium its
name.91

If you believe that the Porta Trigemina was in a wall parallel to the Tiber, it is
natural to suppose that ‘outside the Porta Trigemina’ and ‘in the Forum Boarium’

meant the same thing.92 But that is not the case. The two toponyms never coincide

83 Poggio Bracciolini, De uarietate fortunae (1723 edition, book 1, p. 8): supra uiam inter
Auentinum montem et ripam Tiberis. Before the lungotevere, that road was via della Salara,
leading to via della Marmorata.
84 Livy 35.10.12 (porticus and emporium, 193 BC), 35.41.10 (porticus inter lignarios, 192 BC),

40.51.6 (porticus, 179 BC), 41.27.8 (porticus Aemilia and steps at the emporium, 174 BC); see for
instance Le Gall, 1953: 99–103; Bruno, 2012b: 399.
85 Coarelli, 2019: 146–55, part of his discussion of archaic frumentationes and the site of the

statio annonae near the temple of Ceres.
86 For Livy’s attempt to reconcile conflicting authorities for the story (nihil enim constat, 4.13.7)

see Wiseman, 1996: 65–7.
87 Livy 4.12.8, 4.13.7 (Licinius Macer FRHist 27 F19, from the libri lintei).
88 Livy 4.16.2: L. Minucius boue aurato extra portam Trigeminam est donatus. Often assumed to

be the gilded statue of an ox (e.g. Bariviera, 2012: 426), but wrongly: see n. 94 below.
89 ‘The Senate voted the setting-up of a statue to Minucius.’
90 Plin., HN 18.15 (‘A statue was set up to him outside the Porta Trigemina from contributions

collected by the people’), 34.21 on column-statues (‘and one to L. Minucius the praefectus annonae
outside the Porta Trigemina from the collection of small-coin contributions’).
91 Ov., Fast. 6.478; Plin., HN 36.10; Tac., Ann. 12.24.1. ‘In effetti, è quasi incredibile che

nessuno abbia pensato alla statua bronzea del toro, ricordata da vari autori nella zona del Foro
Boario, e cioè proprio dove dobbiamo collocare la Colonna di Minucio’ (Coarelli, 2019: 150); he
proposes to emend Livy 4.16.2 to L. Minucius ,columna cum signo ad. boue,m. aurat,um.
extra portam Trigeminam est donatus (Coarelli, 2019: 151).
92 See Livy 27.37.15 for the Clivus Publicius leading from the Aventine to the Forum Boarium.
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in the ancient sources, and we have explicit evidence that they were
topographically distinct: Macrobius (Sat. 3.6.10) tells us that there were two
temples of Hercules Victor in Rome, ‘one at the Porta Trigemina, the other in
the Forum Boarium’.93 And in any case, as Livy’s own usage makes clear, the
gilded ox given to Minucius was not a bronze statue, or a monument of any
kind, but a living beast with its horns gilded for sacrifice.94 If the Senate
granted it to Minucius in the version of the story followed by Livy, it must
have been so that he could sacrifice it to some deity.

In that context, two items from Festus, surviving only in Paulus’ abridged
version, are clearly significant (Paul. Fest. 109L, 131L):95

The Porta Minucia at Rome was called after the altar of Minucius, who they thought was a god.

The Porta Minucia was so called for this reason, that it was next to the shrine of Minucius.

This altar and shrine are generally, and convincingly, identified with the column
monument illustrated on the coins produced about 135/134 BC by
C. (Minucius) Aug(urinus) and Ti. Minucius C.f. Augurinus.96 It was probably
an archaic family cult centre with the divine Minucius portrayed on the
column, reinterpreted in the later historiographical tradition as an honorific
statue of Lucius Minucius the supposed praefectus annonae. Coarelli argues
that the prefecture is historically authentic, attested on the monument itself.97

But that is not at all what Livy (4.16.3–4) says:98

I find it stated in some authors that this Minucius passed from the patricians to the plebs,
was co-opted as an eleventh tribune, and calmed a riot that had broken out as a result of
the killing of Maelius . . . [Livy gives some reasons for finding this incredible.] . . . But
what above all proves the inscription of the imago false is the fact that a few years earlier
a law had been passed forbidding the tribunes to co-opt a colleague.

93 Romae autem Victoris Herculis aedes duae sunt, una ad portam Trigeminam, altera in foro
boario.
94 Cf. Livy 25.12.13: a sacrifice hisce hostiis, Apollini boue aurato et capris duabus albis auratis,

Latonae boue femina aurata. See TLL 2.1521.47–65 for instances of this use of auratus, listed under
the heading technice in sermone sacerdotali de hostiis; it is very frequent in the Acta fratrum
Arualium, especially their regular January sacrifices to Jupiter Optimus Maximus, Juno Regina
and Minerva (e.g. Scheid, 1998: nos. 5a–e.15–30, 12a.2–12, 22.11–27, 48.51–61).
95 Minucia porta Romae dicta est ab ara Minuci, quem deum putabant . . . Minucia porta

appellata est eo, quod proxima esset sacello Minucii.
96 Crawford, 1974: 273 (no. 242.1), 275 (no. 243.1). Illustrated and discussed by Weinstock,

1971: 293–4; Torelli, 1993; Wiseman, 1996; Coarelli, 2019: 149–50.
97 Coarelli, 2019: 150: ‘Ora, è curioso che sia sfuggito (accade ad alcuni di fermarsi troppo presto

nella lettura!) che successivamente, e nello stesso contesto, Livio ricorda, senza possibilità di dubbio,
la statua di L. Minucius, sempre a proposito dell’iscrizione relativa . . .’
98 hunc Minucium apud quosdam auctores transisse a patribus ad plebem, undecimque tribunum

plebis cooptatum seditionem motam ex Maeliana caede sedasse inuenio; . . . sed ante omnia refellit
falsum imaginis titulum paucis ante annis lege cautum ne tribunis collegam cooptare liceret.
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It is clear that the authorities rejected by Livy had cited the inscription attached to
Minucius’ portrait in the family atrium; that is what imago always means in
Livy,99 and he knew very well that their inscriptions (tituli) were not to be
relied on.100

Whatever the historicity of the archaic annona, the story of Minucius is
topographically important as the only evidence for the existence of the Porta
Minucia. Since it was close to the monument that gave it its name, and that
monument was situated ‘outside the Porta Trigemina’ (see nn. 88, 95), Mario
Torelli’s view (1993: 306) that the Minucia was an archaic gate replaced by the
Trigemina is very attractive.101 But rather than accept his suggested date, ‘after
the burning of Rome by the Gauls’, it would surely be preferable to associate
the change with the attested reconstruction of walls and towers in 212 BC.

If the Porta Minucia was the original gate in a ‘cross-wall’ from the Aventine to
the river (option 1), it could have been replaced by the Porta Trigemina when a
new wall was built parallel to the Tiber. But in that case we have to ask why a
new gate was needed, and which way it faced. The argument from Gaius
Gracchus’ flight to the bridge (option 3) remains as powerful as ever.

7. THE TRIPLE GATE

To find an answer to those questions, we must first ask another. Why was the
Porta Trigemina so named? The natural assumption is that it had three arches:102

The name is best explained by supposing that the gate had three openings, to accommodate
the heavy traffic of this district.

It is probably not necessary to posit a meeting of three streets here to account for the name.
More likely it had a central passage for wheeled traffic flanked by side passages for
pedestrians.

But that is highly improbable. Whether the gate was created in the fourth (or
sixth) century BC as part of the original circuit wall, or in the late third century
as part of a reconstruction under the threat of Hannibal, it was designed for
security, not convenience of traffic. Säflund, in his classic study of the

99 See the list of passages in Flower, 1996: 297–300. For the tituli of imagines see Livy 10.7.11,
30.45.7; Val. Max. 5.8.3; Laus Pisonis 2, 33; Panegyricus Messallae 30, 33; Sil., Pun. 4.496–7; Tac.,
Dial. 8.4; cf. Ov., Fast. 1.591 (‘read through . . . the wax images throughout the halls’).
100 Livy 8.40.4 (‘and from false portrait-inscriptions’), 22.31.11 (‘later generations expanding the

portrait-inscription’).
101 Endorsed by Coarelli, 2019: 153.
102 Platner and Ashby, 1929: 418; Richardson, 1992: 310, citing Lyngby, 1968: 89–90; for

Grandazzi, 2017: 169, 254, 366, 416, it is always ‘la Porte aux trois arches’, even in the sixth
century BC. Contra Brands, 1988: 198 (Lyngby’s reconstruction ‘bleibt . . . in der
republikanischen Stadttorarchitectur ohne Parallele’).
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Republican walls, was well aware of that, but his alternative proposal, that the
name alluded to the three heads of the monster Cacus, who supposedly lived
nearby, is quite absurd.103

One piece of information is decisive. Gaius Gracchus twisted his ankle jumping
down from the temple of Luna to escape the consul’s forces (Fig. 6), so it was
essential for his companions to hold back the pursuit for as long as they could.
Pomponius did so at the Porta Trigemina, Laetorius at the Pons Sublicius;
inevitably, both were killed (Val. Max. 4.7.2; De vir. ill. 65.5). Whether it
really happened quite so dramatically is impossible to say, but the story must at
least make sense, and Pomponius’ solo rearguard action would obviously have
been impossible if the Porta Trigemina had had three openings side by side.
And if that explanation is unavailable, the ‘triple gate’ must have been named
for some other reason.

Section 5 proposed the hypothesis that the original circuit left the riverbank
unwalled and that a new wall, parallel to the Tiber from the Aventine to the
Capitol, was built in 212 BC. Trying to imagine how the new layout was
managed, especially the junction of the new wall with the existing ‘cross-walls’
to the river, helped to explain a puzzle about the supposed two arches of the
Porta Carmentalis. I suggest it can do the same for the three arches of the Porta
Trigemina.

A useful starting-point is Giuseppe Lugli’s passing comment that ‘the origin of
the name seems to refer to three passages, either next to each other or in
succession’.104 The latter alternative does at least recognize that the city walls
were up to 4m thick, and that a city gate normally consists of two barriers,
outer and inner, with a space between them. Lugli offered no explanation for a
third barrier, but an explanation is available if we assume that the Porta
Trigemina was a new gate constructed exactly where the hypothesized wall of
212 BC joined the old ‘cross-wall’. In that case, the ‘triple gate’ could be three
gates in three walls, with a triangular space between them (Fig. 7).

For Gracchus, limping down the Clivus Publicius with his two companions, the
Porta Trigemina would present a single arch. Through that arch, he would be
faced with a choice: go left through the second arch, outside the walls to the
commercial port area that was called extra portam Trigeminam, or go right
through the third arch, inside the old ‘cross-wall’ to the Pons Sublicius. He
went right, leaving Pomponius to hold the pursuers as long as he could. I know
of no parallels for a city gate of this type,105 and it is of course open to anyone
to dispute the suggestion on a priori grounds; but the name of the gate requires
explanation, and the hypothesis of a wall-junction provides it.

103 Säflund, 1932: 197–8 (cf. Prop. 4.9.10, Solin. 1.8); rightly dismissed by Lyngby, 1959a: 63,
and otherwise generally ignored. Such desperate measures still continue: see Bariviera, 2012: 425,
suggesting an allusion to Hecate tergemina (Verg., Aen. 4.511), tenuously associated with
Demeter and Persephone (Serv. ad loc.) and thus with the nearby temple of Ceres and Libera.
104 Lugli, 1970: 41: ‘L’origine del nome sembra riferirsi a tre passaggi, o affiancati o successivi.’
105 See Brands, 1988, for Republican city-gates in Italy.
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8. CONCLUSION

This long and complex investigation has detected the following stages in the early
history of Rome’s defences:

(1) For the first three centuries of the city’s existence,106 there were probably
only walls round individual hills (see n. 12).107 Although it is formally possible
that the full circuit wall was built during the regal period, the obvious special
pleading required for the stories of Appius Herdonius and the Gallic sack (gates
left open for implausible reasons) makes it very unlikely.

(2) The city wall was built probably in the 370s BC, with ‘cross-walls’ to the
Tiber from the Capitol and the Aventine and no wall parallel to the riverbank
(Fig. 8a). The stories of Horatius Cocles and Pontius Cominius presuppose this
layout. The gate in the northern ‘cross-wall’ was the Porta Carmentalis, that in
the southern probably the Porta Minucia.

(3) The wall parallel to the Tiber was built probably in 212 BC, with a new
gate, the Porta Flumentana, at the centre of it (Fig. 8b). The story of the trial of
Marcus Manlius presupposes this layout. The old ‘cross-walls’ remained, and

Fig. 7. Hypothetical layout for the Porta Trigemina.

106 Assuming we define the beginning of the city-state as the creation of the space for a common
agora in the mid-seventh century BC (Hopkins, 2016: 27–38).
107 Mythologically speaking, such oppida could be identified as Evander’s Pallantion or the

Saturnia occupied by Greeks left behind by Hercules (sources collected and discussed in
Ziółkowski, 2019: 60–8).
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the Porta Carmentalis (restructured) and the Porta Trigemina (replacing the Porta
Minucia) were sited where the new wall met the old. The story of the departure of
the Fabii presupposes this layout, as does the historical narrative of the flight of
Gaius Gracchus in 121 BC.

These findings are of more than merely antiquarian interest, for two quite
separate reasons. Firstly: because the city’s walls were sacred and symbolic, to
understand their history is to understand something fundamental about Rome
itself. And secondly: if, with properly careful attention, quasi-historical stories
in authors writing centuries after the events can be made to yield useful
historical inferences, the perennial question of how we can ever know the
history of early Rome becomes more than just a crudely schematic dispute
between sceptics and believers.

Address for correspondence:
Prof. T.P. Wiseman, 22 Hillcrest Park, Exeter EX4 4SH, United Kingdom
T.P.Wiseman@exeter.ac.uk

APPENDIX: ‘THE PORTA TRIUMPHALIS’

For half a century, following a brilliantly conjectural article by Coarelli (1968), it has been
generally believed that the Porta Carmentalis was the ‘triumphal gate’, the ritual point of

Fig. 8. The proposed sequence of walls and gates: 1. from 378 BC (Livy 6.32.1);
2. from 212 BC (Livy 25.7.5).
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entry for triumphal processions.108 But the evidence for the supposed Porta Triumphalis
was always controversial,109 and after a sceptical deconstruction of the orthodoxy by
Mary Beard, subsequent accounts became rather more cautious.110

Now, however, Tonio Hölscher (2018: 66, 75) has endorsed Coarelli’s hypothesis,
with a confusing new twist:

There was a double exit from the city to the west: the Porta Carmentalis leading through the
city wall, the Porta Triumphalis crossing the pomerium . . . The city wall ran parallel to the
Tiber, traversed by the Porta Carmentalis. The sacred boundary of the pomerium must have
run somewhat inside, with the Porta Triumphalis as its ritual passageway.

Despite its importance for Hölscher’s argument,111 this is demonstrably wrong: the
pomerium was outside the walls, in the area augurally defined as ager effatus.112 But in
any case, the notion of two successive gates on the same street — one in the wall, the
other to mark the pomerium — depends entirely on the unattested concept of a ‘ritual
passageway’.

It is important to remember that the association of the Porta Carmentalis with
triumphs, and indeed the whole idea of a fixed ritual route for the triumphal
procession,113 is a modern assumption with no support in the ancient sources. In the
whole of ancient literature there are precisely five references to a ‘triumphal gate’, and
only one of them is from the Republican period.

In his speech in the Senate attacking Lucius Piso in 55 BC, Cicero (Pis. 55) refers
rhetorically to a porta triumphalis ‘that has always stood open for previous consuls
returning from Macedonia’, in derisive contrast with Piso’s inglorious entry at the Porta
Esquilina.114 Subsequently, Tacitus, Suetonius and Dio all report the Senate’s decree in
AD 14 that Augustus’ funeral procession should go by the (or a) porta triumphalis; but
by this time, thanks to the pax Augusta, the city gates seem to have been transformed
into ornamental arches anyway.115 Finally, Josephus’ description of the triumph of

108 Coarelli, 1968, 1988: 363–414; 1996. For Coarelli’s solution as the communis opinio, see
Richardson, 1992: 301; Haselberger et al., 2002: 200; Östenberg, 2010: 305; Filippi, 2012: 157,
159; it is still taken for granted by Davies, 2017: 121 (‘the Porta Carmentalis where triumphal
processions entered the city’).
109 See Lyngby, 1954: 107–35; 1959b: 148–9; 1963; von Gerkan, 1955: 261. Coarelli’s article

effectively silenced that debate.
110 Beard, 2007: 96–101; Favro, 2018: 607 (‘today scholars allow for more variability’); Sumi,

2018: 586 (‘the location . . . is hotly disputed’).
111 Hölscher, 2018: 74–5: ‘The conceptual significance of the city’s borderline becomes

particularly evident at the most important city gate [sic], the Porta Triumphalis. Unfortunately,
the topographical situation has not yet been unambiguously clarified.’ Cf. Grandazzi, 2017: 414,
who refers without explanation to ‘les deux arches de l’antique Porte triomphale de la muraille
royale’, evidently inferred from Livy 33.27.3–4 on two free-standing arches erected in 196 BC.
112 Gell., NA 13.14.1 (citing books de auspiciis by augures populi Romani), with Varro, Ling.

6.53, on ager effatus as extra urbem; cf. Corpus Agrimensorum in Campbell, 2000: 66.17–19
(ante muros).
113 Constantly repeated (most recently Grandazzi, 2017: 24 map 12; Hölscher, 2018: 74 map 20),

on the basis of no evidence whatever.
114 modo ne triumphali, quae porta Macedonicis semper consulibus ante te patuit, cf. 61 (‘to

trample my Macedonian laurel at the Porta Esquilina’).
115 Tac., Ann. 1.8.3 (ut porta triumphali duceretur funus); Suet., Aug. 100.2 ( funus triumphali

porta ducendum); Dio Cass. 56.42.1 (διὰ τῶν ἐπινικίων πυλῶν κατὰ τὰ τῇ βουλῇ δόξαντα). Cf.
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Vespasian and Titus in AD 71 specifically mentions ‘the gate that took its name from the
fact that triumphs always pass through it’;116 but since Vespasian went back to it after
greeting the Senate at the Porticus Octavia, it cannot have been anywhere near the
Porta Carmentalis.117

What exactly was the porta triumphalis referred to by Cicero (Pis. 55, trans. Beard,
2007: 96)? When he said quasi . . . ad rem pertineat qua tu porta introieris, modo ne
triumphali, did he mean ‘as if it mattered which gate you entered by, so long as it
wasn’t the triumphal one’, or ‘so long as it wasn’t a triumphal one’? Since ‘the’ Porta
Triumphalis is never referred to before 55 BC, it is worth entertaining the possibility
that a prospective triumphator could make his own choice where he would enter the
city, and therefore which gate would be decorated for the occasion and thus become
‘triumphal’ (Wiseman, 2008a: 391).

The question must be left open. Coarelli’s theory has to be mentioned for the sake of
completeness, but it is not usable evidence for historical topography, and it offers no help
for understanding the development of the riverside defences.
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